

DEC 1 2 2019

## NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

To:

X Office of Planning and Research 1400 10th Street, Room 222 Sacramento, CA 95814

X County Clerk County of Sacramento DONNA ALLRED, CLERK/RECORDER

From: City of Sacramento

Community Development Dept.

Planning Division

300 Richards Boulevard, 3rd Floor

Sacramento CA 95811

Subject: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21152 of the Public Resources Code.

**Project Title:** 

Complete Streets Policy - Subsequent Project Within the Scope of the 2035 General Plan Master Environmental Impact Report (LR12-003)

2012122006	City of Sacramento	Ron Bess Rbess@cityofsacramento.org	(916) 808-8272
State Clearinghouse #	Lead Agency	Contact Person	Telephone
City of Sacramento, Dept. of Public Works, Jennifer Donlon Wyant jdonlonwyant@cityofsacramento.org		915 I Street, 2 <sup>nd</sup> Floor Sacramento, CA 95811	(916) 808-5913
Applica	nt Name	Address	Telephone

Project Location (include county): Citywide within the City of Sacramento in Sacramento County

**Project Description**: The proposed Complete Streets Policy will direct the design, construction, use, and maintenance of the City's roadways, pathways, and sidewalks creating a comprehensive, integrated transportation network that is safe, accessible, comfortable, accommodating, and welcoming to all users consistent with the goals and policies of 2035 General Plan. The action is to adopt a Resolution and Policy to integrate Complete Streets into the plans, designs, and maintenance of the City of Sacramento's streets.

The City prepared an Initial Study to: (a) review the discussions of cumulative impacts, growth inducing impacts, and irreversible significant effects in the 2035 General Plan Master EIR to determine their adequacy for the project (see CEQA Guidelines Section 15178(b),(c)); and (b) identify any potential new or additional project-specific significant environmental effects that were not analyzed in the Master EIR and any mitigation measures or alternatives that may avoid or mitigate the identified effects to a level of insignificance, if any. As part of the Master EIR process, the City is required to incorporate all feasible mitigation measures or feasible alternatives appropriate to the project as set forth in the Master EIR (CEQA Guidelines Section 15177(d)). Policies included in the 2035 General Plan that reduce significant impacts identified in the Master EIR and Master EIR mitigation measures were identified and discussed, as appropriate, in the Initial Study. Based on the analysis contained in the Initial Study, the City has determined that the proposed project would not result in any additional significant environmental effect not previously analyzed in the Master EIR. No new additional mitigation measures or alternatives are required.

This is to advise that the City of Sacramento, City Council  $\boxtimes$  has approved the above described project on December 10, 2019 and has made the following determination regarding the above described project:

u mus	made the following determination regarding the above described project.
1.	The project will $\boxtimes$ will not $\boxtimes$ ) have a significant effect on the environment.
2.	An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
	An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.  A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
3.	Mitigation Maggures were \( \sqrt{yyara not} \) made a condition of the approval of the project
4.	A statement of Overriding Considerations was adopted for this project.
5.	Findings were made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA
	Findings were made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA  STATE CLEARINGHOUSE  LEAN TO LE
1.0	OLIVE TEED IN THE TEED THE TEED TO THE TEED THE

This is to certify that the final EIR with comments and responses or Negative Declaration and the record of project approval is available to the General Public at:

	nent Services Department, Planning Division			
300 Richards Boulevard, Third	l Floor, Sacramento, California 95811	~		
	ASSISTANT PUDNING	DECEMBER	11	7019
Signature (Lead Agency Contact)	Title	Date		

## NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

To:

X Office of Planning and Research 1400 10th Street, Room 222 Sacramento, CA 95814

X County Clerk County of Sacramento

From: City of Sacramento

Community Development Dept.

Planning Division

300 Richards Boulevard, 3rd Floor

Sacramento CA 95811

Subject: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21152 of the Public Resources

Project Title: 2035 General Plan Update (LR12-003)

	2012122006	City of Sacramen	to Scott Johnson	(916) 808-5842
	State Clearinghouse #	Lead Agency	Contact Person	Telephone
	City of Sacramento, Remi Mer	doza 300 Richard	300 Richards Blvd., Sacramento, CA 95811	
Applicant Name			Address	Telephone

**Project Location (include county):** The project location is the city of Sacramento and adjacent areas collectively defined as the General Plan Policy Area, located in Sacramento County, Sacramento is located in the center of California's Central Valley, roughly halfway between San Francisco to the west and Lake Tahoe to the east. The General Plan Policy Area covers a total area of approximately 102 square miles. Sacramento is the seventh most populous city in California, with a 2010 population of 466,488 (2010 U.S. Census).

Project Description: The project includes City of Sacramento 2035 General Plan, including goals and policies to direct the physical development of the City through 2035. Key changes to the general plan include: incorporating and integrating the climate action plan, amending flood protection policies and maps, and adding urban agriculture polices.

This is to advise that the City of Sacramento, City Council A has approved the above described project on March 3, 2015 and has made the following determination regarding the above described project:

The project will  $\boxtimes$  will not  $\square$ ) have a significant effect on the environment. 1.

2. An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA and the project is within the scope of the 2030 General Plan MEIR.

A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. Mitigation Measures were /were not ) made a condition of the approval of the project.

A statement of Overriding Considerations was adopted for this project. 4.

Findings were made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA

T影論 to certify that the final EIR with comments and responses or Negative Declaration and the record of project approval is available to the General Public at:

City of Sacramento, Development Services Department, Planning Division 300 Richards Boulevard, Third Floor, Sacramento, California 95811

Signature (Lead Agency Contact)

3.

Date received for filing at OPR

Date received for filing at Clerk

STATE CLEARING HOUSE

REC'T # **0008535436**Warch 04, 2015 — 11:44:45 AM

Sacramento County Recorder Donna Allred, Clerk/Recorder

Check Number 1001
REQD BY
State Fees \$3,069.75
CLERKS \$26.00

Total fee ..... \$3,095.75
Amount Tendered... \$3,095.75
Chanse ..... \$0.00

AKR,26/1/0